

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STONERIDGE INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SCIENTIFIC-ATLANTA, INC. and MOTOROLA, INC.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE REGENTS OF  
THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,  
COURT-APPOINTED LEAD PLAINTIFF IN THE  
*ENRON SECURITIES LITIGATION*, AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

WILLIAM S. LERACH  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
PATRICK J. COUGHLIN  
HELEN J. HODGES  
BYRON S. GEORGIU  
ERIC ALAN ISAACSON  
SPENCER A. BURKHOLZ  
JOSEPH D. DALEY  
LERACH COUGHLIN STOIA GELLER  
RUDMAN & ROBBINS LLP  
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900  
San Diego, CA 92101  
(619) 231-1058

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
The Regents of The University of California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
THE ENRON FRAUD.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. THE DECISION BELOW AND <i>ENRON</i> DEPART FROM THE STATUTORY TEXT...	16
II. THE LIABILITY STANDARD FRAMED BY THE SEC AND ADOPTED IN <i>SIMPSON</i> COMPORTS WITH STATUTORY TEXT AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS.....	24
III. THE FACTS IN <i>ENRON</i> SHOW THAT A CLEAR DISTINCTION MAY BE DRAWN BETWEEN PRIMARY LIABILITY BASED ON DECEPTIVE CONDUCT AND MERE AIDING AND ABETTING .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980) .....	18, 27
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972) .....	16, 27
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	9
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	16
<i>Central Bank N.A. v. First Interstate Bank N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	9
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980) .....	22, 23
<i>Competitive Assocs., Inc. v. Lavenhol, Krekstein, Horwath &amp; Horwath</i> , 516 F.2d 811 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	16
<i>Cooper v. Pickett</i> , 137 F.3d 616 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	16, 25
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) .....	20
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) .....	17
<i>Hamilton v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 293 U.S. 245 (1934) .....	1
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 48 F.2d 771 (9th Cir. 1931) .....	28
<i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983) .....	20
<i>In re Charter Commc'ns., Inc.</i> , 443 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	4, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 427 (S.D. Tex. 2002) .....	1, 2, 6
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D. Tex. 2002).....	2, 6
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 236 F.R.D. 313 (S.D. Tex. 2006) .....	3, 8
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 819 (S.D. Tex. 2004).....	2, 6
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. H-01-3624, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88121 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 4, 2006).....	7
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. H-01-3624, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43146 (S.D. Tex. June 5, 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	16
<i>In re Initial Pub.Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	16
<i>In re Lernout &amp; Hauspie Sec. Litig.</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 161 (D. Mass. 2003).....	16
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ishimatsu v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 266 Cal. App. 2d 854, 72 Cal. Rptr. 756 (1968) ...	1
<i>Leonard v. Springer</i> , 64 N.E. 299 (Ill. 1902).....	19
<i>Lipton v. Documation, Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 740 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	28
<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecommc'ns. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	9
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005) .....	17
<i>Quaak v. Dexia, S.A.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 330 (D. Mass. 2005).....	16
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Boston</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richardson v. MacArthur</i> , 451 F.2d 35 (10th Cir. 1971) .....	16
<i>SEC v. Hopper</i> , No. H-04-1054, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17772 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 24, 2006).....	16
<i>SEC v. U.S. Envtl., Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , No. 06-84, ___ U.S. ___, 2007 U.S. LEXIS 6963 (U.S. June 4, 2007) .....	20
<i>Simpson v. AOL Time Warner</i> , 452 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993) .....	17
<i>Stewart v. Wyoming Cattle Rancho Co.</i> , 128 U.S. 383 (1888) .....	19
<i>Sundstrand Corp. v. Sun Chem. Corp.</i> , 553 F.2d 1033 (7th Cir. 1977) .....	20
<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Banker's Life &amp; Casualty Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971) .....	16, 26, 28
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 5 F. Supp. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 1933), <i>aff'd</i> , 79 F.2d 321 (2d Cir. 1935) .....	19, 20, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Colton</i> , 231 F.3d 890 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997) .....	22, 23, 28
<b>STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
15 U.S.C.	
§78j(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
§78u-4(a)(3).....	1
§78u-4(b) .....	6
§78u-4(f).....	29
§78u-4(f)(10) .....	29
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 9(b).....	6
Rule 23(f).....	8
17 C.F.R.	
§240.10b-5 .....	<i>passim</i>
§240.10b-5(a) .....	9, 14, 22
§240.10b-5(b) .....	22, 24
California Constitution	
Article IX §9.....	1
<b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY</b>	
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 .....	29
<b>SECONDARY AUTHORITIES</b>	
A.A. Berle, <i>Liability for Stock Market Manipulation</i> , (1931) 31 Colum. L. Rev. 264 .....	20
A.A. Berle, <i>Stock Market Manipulation</i> , (1938) 38 Colum. L. Rev. 393 .....	20, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ballentine's Law Dictionary</i> 1142 (3d ed. 1969) ..	27
<i>Restatement of Torts</i> (1938)	
§525 .....	20
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1979)	
§525 .....	20
<i>Webster's International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1934) ..	18, 27
William J. Prosser, <i>Handbook of the Law of Torts</i> (1st ed. 1941)	
§86 .....	20
